

No. 14-0721

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

USAA TEXAS LLOYDS COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GAIL MENCHACA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the Thirteenth Court of Appeals,
Case No. 13-13-00046-CV

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT GAIL MENCHACA**

Marc S. Tabolsky,
State Bar No. 24037576
Penelope E. Nicholson
State Bar No. 15011500
**SCHIFFER ODOM HICKS
& JOHNSON PLLC**
700 Louisiana, Suite 2650
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel: 713-357-5150
Fax: 713-357-5160
mtabolsky@sohjlaw.com
pnicholson@sohjlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
United Policyholders*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ISSUES ADDRESSED	4
INTRODUCTION	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Has Not Imposed an “Independent Injury” Requirement and Should Not Do So Now.	7
A. This Court Has Long Recognized the Special Relationship that Exists Between an Insured and its Insurer and the Related Bad-Faith Tort.	7
B. This Court Also Has Recognized Policy Benefits Can Be Actual Damages for the Breach of an Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith.	8
C. It Is Vitally Important for this Court to Make Clear that an Insured Can Recover on a Bad Faith Claim Even if the Only Damages Are Based on Policy Benefits.....	9
II. The Legislature Likewise Has Not Imposed an “Independent Injury” Requirement.....	10
A. This Court Should Not Legislate from the Bench by Imposing a Requirement that the Legislature Did Not.	10
B. Because Plaintiff Menchaca Submitted Her Statutory Bad-Faith Claim in Accordance with the Statute, She Should Be Allowed to Recover on that Claim.	12
III. Imposing an “Independent Injury” Requirement Would Be Bad Policy.	13
A. Imposing an Independent Injury Requirement Would Encourage Insurers to Conduct Shoddy Investigations.....	13
B. An Independent Injury Requirement Would, in Effect, Wrongly Force Insureds to Bear the Cost of Investigation.	14
C. An Independent Injury Requirement Would Be Contrary to the Goal of Leveling the Playing Field for Insureds.	14
D. An Independent Injury Requirement Would Eviscerate Common Law and Statutory Bad-Faith Claims.	15
E. Insurers Are in the Best Position to Conduct Reasonable Investigations, and It Is Their Duty to Do So.	17

F. The Availability of Policy-Based Damages Would Discourage Insurers
from Using Their Overwhelming Might to Crush Their Own Insureds. .19

CONCLUSION.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. Constitution Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 626 N.E.2d 878 (Mass. 1994).....	20
<i>Am. Int'l Specialty Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F. App'x 869 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Arnold v. National County Mutual Fire Insurance. Co.</i> , 725 S.W.2d 165 (Tex. 1987)	7, 14, 18
<i>Citigroup Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>County of Columbia v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 988	20
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's, London v. Franks Casing Crew & Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008)	2
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	2
<i>Felton v. Lovett</i> , 388 S.W.3d 656 (Tex. 2012)	12
<i>Gilbert Texas Constr., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010)	2
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	2
<i>In re Universal Underwriters of Tex. Ins. Co.</i> , 345 S.W.3d 404 (Tex. 2011)	2
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor & Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Motiva Enters., LLC v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Crocker</i> , 246 S.W.3d 603 (Tex. 2008)	2
<i>Pendergest-Holt v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 600 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Ramirez v. Transcontinental Ins. Co.</i> , 881 S.W. 818 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....	8
<i>Rocor Int'l, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 77 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. 2002)	8

<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 904 S.W.2d 663 (Tex. 1995)	8, 9
<i>U.S. Metals, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , Co. 490 S.W.3d 20 (Tex. 2016).....	2
<i>United National Insurance Co. v. AMJ Investments, LLC</i> , 447 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2014, pet. dismiss'd)	10
<i>Vail v. Tex. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 129 (Tex. 1988)	8
<i>Viles v. Sec. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 788 S.W.2d 566 (Tex. 1990)	14

Statutes

INS. CODE § 541.060(a)(7)	11
INS. CODE § 541.151	11, 12
INS. CODE §541.001	11
Section 541.060 of the Insurance Code	15
